THE IMPACT OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT
ON MANUFACTURING GROWTH IN MALAYSIA

BY:

LEE AH HOON
(EGA98007)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN |

PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR"
THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

MARCH 2001
n U|n

T



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

his dissertation is the joint effort of a number of individuals whom [ would like to
:knowledge and give my sincere thanks. Very special thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Yap

a Fei, for her patience, friendliness and guidance during the writing of this dissertation.

pecial thanks are extended to the staff of the Faculty of Economics in the University of
lalaya, for their kindness and help in completing this dissertation. I wish to extend my
spreciation to one of the executives from MIER who helped me to compile the data
seded in this dissertation. Special thanks to the Centre for Malaysian Chinese Studies,

»r providing me facilities in typing and printing my dissertation.

am grateful to Mr. Ng Wei Khiang for his feedback on this-dissertation. Also, I want to
iank my good friend, Miss Tan Chwee Yen as well as Miss Florence Yong, Miss Teoh
juey Siam and Miss Ng Lay Hoon for their warmth and friendship. Also, I would like to
ive thanks to Lord Jesus Christ for giving me wisdom and patience to complete this

issertation.

would also like to thank my family for their understanding and support.



Abstract

It is generally perceived that FDI (foreign direct investment) plays an important
role in economic development especially in the industrialisation process in
Malaysia. The extent of FDI’s contribution to manufacturing growth remains
uncertain. By using econometric models, this study attempts to analyse the
impact of FDI on manufacturing output, manufacturing exports, manufacturing
imports and manufacturing employment generation. The empirical results
showed that the impact of FDI on manufacturing output growth is not as critical
as expected. However, a positive link emerges where an increase in FDI flows
will increase the output growth in the next period. The study revealed that FDI
significantly contributes to both manufacturing exports and imports with a
relatively greater impact on exports. This shows that most of the FDI are
export-oriented which help to boost the exports of our country. In contrast, the
impact of FDI on manufacturing employment generation is insignificant. The
study suggests that this could be due to the relatively high capital intensity of
FDI with a higher demand for skilled workers compared to general workers.
Policy implications are drawn where it is suggested that the linkages between
multinational corporations (MNCs) and local industries be strengthened in order
to maximise the benefits of FDI. With closer linkages and a strong supplier
network, this may reduce the imports of the intermediate goods of MNCs. A
review of current investment incentives is deemed necessary and timely in order
to attract the inflows of FDI effectively. Lastly, training of highly skilled human
resource is urgently needed in view of the current trend of FDI which focuses on
knowledge based industries and also in view of the emerging knowledge
economy in the future.



Contents
Acknowledgements

Abstract

l.ist of Charts &
IFigures

List of Tables

Chapter 1: Introduction

[.1 Background

1.2 Patterns of FDI in Malaysia

1.3 The Level of FDI

1.4 Origin of FDI

1.5 The Industry Allocation of FDI

1.6 FDI and Manufacturing Output Growth
1.7 FDI and Manufacturing Exports
|.8 FDI and Manufacturing Imports

1.9 FDI and Manufacturing Employment
1.10 Objectives

.11 Definition of Variable

Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Neo-classical Welfare Growth Models
2.3 Recent Empirical Studies

2.4 Local Empirical Studies

ver

Page

Vil

viil

10
12
14
15
18

20

21
22
29

34



2.5 Summary of Literature Review
2.6 The Missing Links

2.7 Conclusion

Chapter 3: Theoretical Outline
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Multiple Regression Models
3.2.1 Manufacturing Output Growth Equation
3.2.2 Import Equation
3.2.3 Export Equation
3.2.4 Employment Equation

3.3 Conclusion

Chapter 4: Methodology
4.1 Introduction
4.2 A Stationary Process
4.2.1 Spurious Regression
4.2.2 Stationarity Test
4.2.3 Unit Root Test
4.2.4 The ADF Test
4.3 Cointegration
4.4 Cointegration Test
4.4.1 Stationarity Test on Residuals
4.5 OLS
4.6 The Coefficient of Determination, r*

4.7 Testing the Significance of Regression Coefficients: The t-test

4.8 Problem of Estimation

39

41

42

44
44
45
48
50
51

53

54
54
55
56
56
57
59
60
60
61
62

62



4.8.1 Heteroscedasticity 64

4.8.2 The Reasons for the Occurrenceé of Heteroscedasticity 64
4.8.3 Consequences of Using OLS in the Presence of Heteroscedasticity 65
4.8.4 Detection of Heteroscedasticity 67
4.9 Sources of Data 68
4.10 Limitations of Data 68
4.11 Scope of the Study 69
4.12 Conclusion 69

Chapter 5: Results and Discussion

5.1 Introduction 70
5.2 ADF Test Results ' 70
5.3 Stationarity Test on Residuals 71
5.4 Manufacturing Output Growth Equation 72
5.5 Export Equation 75
5.6 Import Equation 77
5.7 Employment Equation 80
5.8 Summary of Findings 82
5.9 Policy Implications 85

5.10 Conclusion 88



Chapter 6: Conclusion

6.1 Summary

6.2 Areas for Further Improvement
6.3 Major Contributions

References

Appendix

90

93

93

95



List of Charts

Chart Description Page

I Foreign Direct Investment in Approved Projects in 4
Malaysia for the Years 1978-1998

2 FDI as % of Total Private Investment 5
3 % Share of FDI to Manufacturing Output vs Manufacturing 11
Output Growth
4 Manufacturing Exports/ Manufacturing Output 13
5 Manufacturing Imports/ Manufacturing Output 16
6 % Share of FDI to the Manufacturing Output vs Growth Rate
of Labour in the Manufacturing Sector 17
List of Figures
Figure Description Page
| Scatter Diagram of FDI/Output vs Real Exports/Output 14

2 Scatter Diagram of FDI/Output vs Real Imports/Output 17

vii



Table

o

9

10

List of Tables

Description
Sectoral Share of Output (% of GDP), 1975-1998

Foreign Direct Investment in Approved Industrial Projects in
Malaysia

Inflows of Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia by Investing
Country

Summary of Literature Review

Unit Root Test on Time Series

Unit Root Test on Residuals

Results for Manufacturing Output Growth Equation
Results for Export Equation

Results for Import Equation

Results for Employment Equation

White’s Heteroscedasticity Test

Summary of Findings of the Impact of FDI

viii

Page

39
70
71
72
75
77
80
81

82



