THE IMPACT OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT ON MANUFACTURING GROWTH IN MALAYSIA

BY:

LEE AH HOON (EGA98007)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

MARCH 2001



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

his dissertation is the joint effort of a number of individuals whom I would like to knowledge and give my sincere thanks. Very special thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Yap a Fei, for her patience, friendliness and guidance during the writing of this dissertation.

pecial thanks are extended to the staff of the Faculty of Economics in the University of Ialaya, for their kindness and help in completing this dissertation. I wish to extend my preciation to one of the executives from MIER who helped me to compile the data eeded in this dissertation. Special thanks to the Centre for Malaysian Chinese Studies, or providing me facilities in typing and printing my dissertation.

am grateful to Mr. Ng Wei Khiang for his feedback on this dissertation. Also, I want to nank my good friend, Miss Tan Chwee Yen as well as Miss Florence Yong, Miss Teoh iuey Siam and Miss Ng Lay Hoon for their warmth and friendship. Also, I would like to ive thanks to Lord Jesus Christ for giving me wisdom and patience to complete this issertation.

would also like to thank my family for their understanding and support.

Abstract

It is generally perceived that FDI (foreign direct investment) plays an important role in economic development especially in the industrialisation process in Malaysia. The extent of FDI's contribution to manufacturing growth remains uncertain. By using econometric models, this study attempts to analyse the impact of FDI on manufacturing output, manufacturing exports, manufacturing imports and manufacturing employment generation. The empirical results showed that the impact of FDI on manufacturing output growth is not as critical as expected. However, a positive link emerges where an increase in FDI flows will increase the output growth in the next period. The study revealed that FDI significantly contributes to both manufacturing exports and imports with a This shows that most of the FDI are relatively greater impact on exports. export-oriented which help to boost the exports of our country. In contrast, the impact of FDI on manufacturing employment generation is insignificant. The study suggests that this could be due to the relatively high capital intensity of FDI with a higher demand for skilled workers compared to general workers. Policy implications are drawn where it is suggested that the linkages between multinational corporations (MNCs) and local industries be strengthened in order to maximise the benefits of FDI. With closer linkages and a strong supplier network, this may reduce the imports of the intermediate goods of MNCs. A review of current investment incentives is deemed necessary and timely in order to attract the inflows of FDI effectively. Lastly, training of highly skilled human resource is urgently needed in view of the current trend of FDI which focuses on knowledge based industries and also in view of the emerging knowledge economy in the future.

Contents	
Acknowledgements	i
Abstract	ii
List of Charts & Figures	vii
List of Tables	viii
Chapter 1: Introduction	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Patterns of FDI in Malaysia	3
1.3 The Level of FDI	6
1.4 Origin of FDI	8
1.5 The Industry Allocation of FDI	9
1.6 FDI and Manufacturing Output Growth	10
1.7 FDI and Manufacturing Exports	12
1.8 FDI and Manufacturing Imports	14
1.9 FDI and Manufacturing Employment	15
1.10 Objectives	18
1.11 Definition of Variable	20
Chapter 2: Literature Review	
2.1 Introduction	21
2.2 Neo-classical Welfare Growth Models	22
2.3 Recent Empirical Studies	29
2.4 Local Empirical Studies	34

2.5	Summary of Literature Review	39
2.6	The Missing Links	41
2.7	Conclusion	42
Cha	apter 3: Theoretical Outline	
3.1	Introduction	44
3.2	Multiple Regression Models	44
	 3.2.1 Manufacturing Output Growth Equation 3.2.2 Import Equation 3.2.3 Export Equation 3.2.4 Employment Equation 	45 48 50 51
3.3	Conclusion	53
Cha	apter 4: Methodology	
4.1	Introduction	54
4.2	A Stationary Process	54
	 4.2.1 Spurious Regression 4.2.2 Stationarity Test 4.2.3 Unit Root Test 4.2.4 The ADF Test 	55 56 56 57
4.3	Cointegration	59
4.4	Cointegration Test	60
	4.4.1 Stationarity Test on Residuals	60
4.5	OLS	61
4.6	The Coefficient of Determination, r ²	62
4.7	Testing the Significance of Regression Coefficients: The t-test	62
4.8	Problem of Estimation	63

4.8.1 Heteroscedasticity	64
4.8.2 The Reasons for the Occurrence of Heteroscedasticity	64
4.8.3 Consequences of Using OLS in the Presence of Heteroscedasticity	65
4.8.4 Detection of Heteroscedasticity	67
4.9 Sources of Data	68
4.10 Limitations of Data	68
4.11 Scope of the Study	69
4.12 Conclusion	69
Chapter 5: Results and Discussion	
Chapter 5. Results and Discussion	
5.1 Introduction	70
5.2 ADF Test Results	70
5.3 Stationarity Test on Residuals	71
5.4 Manufacturing Output Growth Equation	72
5.5 Export Equation	75
5.6 Import Equation	77
5.7 Employment Equation	80
5.8 Summary of Findings	82
5.9 Policy Implications	85
5.10 Conclusion	88

Chapter 6: Conclusion

6.1	Summary	9()	
6.2	Areas for Further Improvement	93	
6.3	Major Contributions	93	
Ref	erences	95	
App	Appendix		

List of Charts

Chart	Description	Page
1	Foreign Direct Investment in Approved Projects in Malaysia for the Years 1978-1998	4
2	FDI as % of Total Private Investment	5
3	% Share of FDI to Manufacturing Output vs Manufacturing Output Growth	11
4	Manufacturing Exports/ Manufacturing Output	13
5	Manufacturing Imports/ Manufacturing Output	16
6	% Share of FDI to the Manufacturing Output vs Growth Rate of Labour in the Manufacturing Sector	17

List of Figures

Figure	Description	Page
1	Scatter Diagram of FDI/Output vs Real Exports/Output	14
2	Scatter Diagram of FDI/Output vs Real Imports/Output	17

List of Tables

Table	Description	Page
1	Sectoral Share of Output (% of GDP), 1975-1998	2
2	Foreign Direct Investment in Approved Industrial Projects in Malaysia	7
3	Inflows of Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia by Investing Country	8
4	Summary of Literature Review	39
5	Unit Root Test on Time Series	70
6	Unit Root Test on Residuals	71
7	Results for Manufacturing Output Growth Equation	72
8	Results for Export Equation	75
9	Results for Import Equation	77
10	Results for Employment Equation	80
11	White's Heteroscedasticity Test	81
12	Summary of Findings of the Impact of FDI	82